

Parish of Ascension

East Ascension Consolidated Gravity
Drainage District No. 1

www.ascensionparish.net

RANDY CLOUATRE CHAIRMAN

DEMPSEY LAMBERT
VICE-CHAIRMAN

Policy and Procedure Memo #10

Spoils Disposal Policy

KENT SCHEXNAYDRE COMMISSIONER DISTRICT 2

ADRIAN THOMPSON COMMISSIONER DISTRICT 3

PAT BELL COMMISSIONER DISTRICT 4

DEMPSEY LAMBERT COMMISSIONER DISTRICT 5

RANDY CLOUATRE COMMISSIONER DISTRICT 6

CHRIS LOAR COMMISSIONER DISTRICT 7

GEORGE VALENTINE COMMISSIONER DISTRICT 8

TODD LAMBERT COMMISSIONER DISTRICT 9

DENNIS CULLEN COMMISSIONER DISTRICT 10

BENNY JOHNSON COMMISSIONER DISTRICT 11

- Spoils removed from a channel on a land owners property belongs to the land owner. He may choose to have the spoils left in place, spread in the immediate area, or hauled a reasonable distance to property of his/her choice.
- If the land owner does not wish to have the spoils disposed of as stated above, the spoils will then becomes the parishes responsible to dispose of offsite. In which case the spoils will be disposed of at public facilities, i.e. other parish agencies, parks, schools etc.
- After the first options have been exhausted, the spoils will be given to the general public. A' Dirt List' will be maintained at the East Ascension Gravity Drainage District #1 offices. Request will be honored on a first come first served bases. The general public is responsible for signing a "Dirt Release Form" which can be obtained through the EAGDD offices. The parish will haul the spoils to the location requested and the requestor will assume responsible for spreading the spoils.